*EV multiples in the table above are calculated using a static EV for all companies to aid comparison – this differs from the front-page summary where forecast

movements in net cash change Altitude’s EV over time.

Source: Bloomberg, Zeus estimates

https://zeuscapital.co.uk/log-in/research-portal-login/#/portal/zeus-capital/research/b647426c-253b-4b05-aee5-c9925a6648eb

Altitude Group plc
29 November 2022

This document may not be distributed in or into Australia, Canada, or Japan. 5

Discounted cash flows (DCF) analysis

Exhibit 4 shows our updated DCF valuation analysis. This includes latest Zeus forecasts and is

extended to a ten-year period. The assumed discount rate has increased from 10% to 12% to

reflect higher interest rates. The net result is a 22% increase from our prior DCF valuation

estimate from 42.2p to 51.4p per share.

The sensitivity of our estimate to changes in the perpetual growth rate and discount rate is

shown in Exhibit 6. Reducing the discount rate to 10% would increase our valuation estimate by

39% to 71.6p.

Exhibit 4: DCF model

Year to 31 Mar (£'m)
FY

2023E
FY

2024E
FY

2025E
FY

2026E
FY

2027E
FY

2028E
FY

2029E
FY

2030E
FY

2031E
FY

2032E
FY

2033E

Revenue 16.5 23.7 31.0 39.5 49.1 59.6 70.4 81.2 91.0 99.3 105.3

Revenue growth (%) 38.1 44.1 30.5 27.4 24.4 21.3 18.3 15.2 12.2 9.1 6.1

Adjusted EBITDA 1.5 1.8 2.5 3.4 4.3 5.4 6.6 7.9 9.1 10.2 11.2

Operating margin (%) 8.8 7.6 8.2 8.5 8.8 9.1 9.4 9.7 10.0 10.3 10.6

Cash flow from operations 1.3 0.9 1.2 2.4 3.2 4.1 5.2 6.3 7.5 8.6 9.6

EBITDA conversion (%) 87.4 47.9 47.0 72.0 74.0 76.0 78.0 80.0 82.0 84.0 86.0

Net capex (0.8) (0.9) (0.9) (1.1) (1.4) (1.7) (2.0) (2.4) (2.6) (2.9) (3.1)

As % of revenue 4.9 3.8 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9

Payment of lease liabilities (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2)

FCFF 0.3 (0.2) 0.1 1.1 1.6 2.2 2.9 3.7 4.6 5.5 6.3

Discount Factor   0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3

Year   1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0

Discounted Cash Flow   (0.2) 0.1 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.0

Source: Zeus estimates

Exhibit 5: DCF summary  Exhibit 6: DCF sensitivity analysis

Valuation Summary £'m

Discounted terminal value   23.3

Sum of discounted cash flows  11.9

Total NPV of cashflows 35.3

Net cash (FY23E) 1.2

Implied Equity value 36.4

Basic share count (m) 70.8

Implied share price (GBp) 51.4

Current share price (GBp) 34.3

% upside   50.1

Growth
(%)

Discount rate (%)

10.0 11.0 12.0 13.0 14.0

4.0 83.2 68.5 57.6 49.3 42.7

3.5 76.9 64.0 54.3 46.8 40.8

3.0 71.6 60.1 51.4 44.6 39.0

2.5 66.9 56.7 48.8 42.5 37.4

2.0 62.8 53.7 46.5 40.7 36.0